

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2026.03.24
18:38:53
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2533 OF 2024

Nisar Ahmed Shaikh

... Petitioner

Versus

The Hon. Apex Grievance Redressal
Committee and ors.

.... Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Milind More, for Respondent No.1-AGRC.

Mr. Yogesh Vijay Patil i/b Ms.Ruchi Patil, for Respondent No.2-SRA.

Ms.Shilpa Pawar, for the Respondent No.5.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 24th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. None for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner was protected by an interim order passed as far back as on 09/11/2023. Prayer clause (b) of the petition is for directing the respondents that they should not disturb the possession of the petitioner pending the decision of the Apex Grievance Redressal Committed ("AGRC", for short). Learned counsel for the respondent no.1-AGRC seeks some time to take

instructions if the appeal is pending or disposed of. Since the appeal was filed as far back as in July 2023, the AGRC must have disposed of the appeal. In any case, we direct the AGRC to dispose of the appeal within a period of 4 weeks from 27/03/2026, if not already disposed of. Learned counsel for respondent no.5 assures that the copy of this order will be placed in the office of the AGRC. Apart from this, learned counsel for respondent no.1 also to inform the AGRC about this order.

3. It is made clear that if the appeal is already disposed of, the interim order would no longer survive. In any case, if the appeal is still pending, the same to be disposed of within a period of 6 weeks from 27/03/2026, in which case, the interim order passed by this Court earlier to continue for a period of 6 weeks from 27/03/2026 or till the decision on the appeal whichever is earlier.

4. The petition is disposed of.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)